507780636 03/03/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7827763

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА					
		Name	Execution Date			
GK8 LTD.			02/21/2023			
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A					
Name:	GALAXY D	IGITAL TRADING LLC				
Street Address:	300 VESEY	′ ST., 13TH FLOOR				
City:	NEW YOR	<				
State/Country:	NEW YOR	<				
Postal Code:	10282					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 9		_			
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:	169	89939				
PCT Number:	IL20	21050983				
Application Number:	179	08570				
Application Number:	173	96831				
Application Number:	165	59693	1			
Application Number:	165	04453	1			
Application Number:	164	04843	1			
Application Number:	173	11334	1			
Application Number:	169	66933]			
			-			
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ATA					
Fax Number:	•))567-6710				
		e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be ser				
Phone:		8527792				
Email:	ippro	secution@orrick.com, vsantos@orrick.com, cvicino@orrick.com				
Correspondent Name: ORR		ICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP				
Address Line 1: 2050		MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100				
Address Line 4:	IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	38369.17				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		VICTOR SANTOS				

SIGNATURE:	/Victor Santos/				
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2023				
Total Attachments: 7					
source=22. Project Knox - Patent Assignment (Executed) (Final)#page1.tif					
source=22. Project Knox - Patent Assignment (Executed) (Final)#page2.tif					
source=22. Project Knox - Patent Assignment (Executed) (Final)#page3.tif					
source=22. Project Knox - Patent Assignment (Executed) (Final)#page4.tif					
source=22. Project Knox - Patent Assignment (Executed) (Final)#page5.tif					
source=22. Project Knox - Patent Assignment (Executed) (Final)#page6.tif					
source=22. Project Knox - Patent Assign	nment (Executed) (Final)#page7.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), effective as of February <u>21</u>, 2023, is made by GK8 LTD., a company formed under the Laws of the State of Israel under registration number 51 5881209 (the "<u>Company</u>"), and the Subsidiaries of the Company that are indicated on the signature pages attached hereto (together with the Company, each an "<u>Assignor</u>" and collectively, "<u>Assignors</u>"), to Galaxy Digital Trading LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee have executed an Asset Purchase Agreement, effective as of December 2, 2022 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which each Assignor assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property assets to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the assets assigned pursuant to the Purchase Agreement include the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, all issuances, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "<u>Assigned</u> <u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignors have agreed to execute this Assignment in order to effectuate, evidence and record its assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in other applicable jurisdictions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement and the Sale Order (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), each Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, all rights in and to any of the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights, interests, and claims of such Assignor or any of its affiliates, all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the foregoing, and all of such Assignor's claims, causes of actions, and rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present, or future infringement or other violations of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof. Each Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, each Assignor shall take such reasonable steps and actions, and provide such reasonable cooperation and assistance to Assignor and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto.

This Assignment is executed and delivered pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement shall

govern, supersede and prevail in all respects to the extent of such conflict. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Assignment, nothing herein is intended to, nor shall this Assignment be construed to, extend, amplify, modify, limit or otherwise alter in any way the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement (including, without limitation, any representation, warranty, covenant or obligation contained in the Purchase Agreement). This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNORS:

GK8 LTD.

By:	Unis Furraro 1315E92CCA0F408
Name:	Chris Ferraro

Its: Director

GK8 UK LIMITED

	DocuSigned by:	
By:	Cluris Ferraro	

Name: Chris Ferraro

Its: Director

GK8 USA LLC

By:

DocuSigned by: (Uris Ferraro

Name: Chris Ferraro

Its: Manager

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 062880 FRAME: 0144

Exhibit A Assigned Patents

Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Reg. Date	Current Owner of Record
TRANSFERRING CRYPTOCURRENCY FROM A REMOTE LIMITED ACCESS WALLET	USA	16/989,939	08/11/2020	_	_	GK8 Ltd.
TRANSFERRING CRYPTOCURRENCY FROM A REMOTE LIMITED ACCESS WALLET	WIPO	PCT/IL2021/ 050983	08/11/2021			GK8 Ltd.
UPDATING DIGITAL ASSETS TRANSACTIONS IN ISOLATED DEVICES	Australia	2021230454	03/03/2021			GK8 Ltd.
UPDATING DIGITAL ASSETS TRANSACTIONS IN ISOLATED DEVICES	Brazil	BR 11 2022 017677-5	03/03/2021			GK8 Ltd.
UPDATING DIGITAL ASSETS TRANSACTIONS IN ISOLATED DEVICES	Canada	3174077	03/03/2021			GK8 Ltd.
UPDATING DIGITAL ASSETS TRANSACTIONS IN ISOLATED DEVICES	EP	21764646.2	03/03/2021			GK8 Ltd.
UPDATING DIGITAL ASSETS TRANSACTIONS IN ISOLATED DEVICES	Israel	296144	03/03/2021			GK8 Ltd.
UPDATING DIGITAL ASSETS TRANSACTIONS IN ISOLATED DEVICES	Singapore	11202252724E	03/03/2021			GK8 Ltd.
UPDATING DIGITAL ASSETS TRANSACTIONS IN ISOLATED DEVICES	USA	17/908,570	03/03/2021			GK8 Ltd.

						Current
Title	Jurisdiction	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Reg. Date	Owner of Record
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SIGNING OF A MESSAGE	Australia	2020341193	01/09/2020			GK8 Ltd.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SIGNING OF A MESSAGE	Canada	3152501	01/09/2020			GK8 Ltd.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SIGNING OF A MESSAGE	China	CN2020800722 49a	01/09/2020			GK8 Ltd.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SIGNING OF A MESSAGE	EP	20860262.3	01/09/2022			GK8 Ltd.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SIGNING OF A MESSAGE	Israel	IL29104222A	01/03/2022			GK8 Ltd.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SIGNING OF A MESSAGE	Japan	2022-514614	09/01/2020			GK8 Ltd.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SIGNING OF A MESSAGE	Singapore	11202201874Q	09/01/2020			GK8 Ltd.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SIGNING OF A MESSAGE	USA	17/396,831	08/09/2021	_	_	GK8 Ltd.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SIGNING OF A MESSAGE	USA	16/559,693	09/04/2019	11,088,851	08/10/2021	GK8 Ltd.
SHARING A SECRET BETWEEN AN ISOLATED DEVICE AND A NETWORK CONNECTED DEVICE	USA	16/504,453	07/08/2019	11,251,943	02/15/2022	GK8 Ltd.
TRANSFERRING DIGITAL ASSETS POSSESSION OVER A UNIDIRECTIONAL CONNECTION	EP	20802429.9	05/06/2020			GK8 Ltd.
TRANSFERRING DIGITAL ASSETS POSSESSION OVER A UNIDIRECTIONAL CONNECTION	Israel	287893	11/07/2021			GK8 Ltd.

Title	Jurisdiction	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Reg, Date	Current Owner of Record
TRANSFERRING DIGITAL ASSETS POSSESSION OVER A UNIDIRECTIONAL CONNECTION	Japan	JP2021-566164	05/06/2020			GK8 Ltd.
TRANSFERRING DIGITAL ASSETS POSSESSION OVER A UNIDIRECTIONAL CONNECTION	Singapore	SG2021- 11202112273	05/06/2020			GK8 Ltd.
TRANSFERRING DIGITAL ASSETS POSSESSION OVER A UNIDIRECTIONAL CONNECTION	USA	16/404,843	05/07/2019	_	_	GK8 Ltd.
SECURE CONSENSUS OVER A LIMITED CONNECTION	EP	19891713.0	12/05/2019			GK8 Ltd.
SECURE CONSENSUS OVER A LIMITED CONNECTION	HongKong	62022051514.7	04/11/2022			GK8 Ltd.
SECURE CONSENSUS OVER A LIMITED CONNECTION	Israel	IL28373921A	06/06/2021			GK8 Ltd.
SECURE CONSENSUS OVER A LIMITED CONNECTION	Singapore	SG1120210597 3QA·	12/05/2019			GK8 Ltd.
SECURE CONSENSUS OVER A LIMITED CONNECTION	USA	17/311,334	06/06/2021			GK8 Ltd.
CRYPTOCURRENCY WALLET AND CRYPTOCURRENCY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT	Australia	AU2019221323	02/14/2019			GK8 Ltd.
CRYPTOCURRENCY WALLET AND CRYPTOCURRENCY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT	Canada	CA3089206A	02/14/2019			GK8 Ltd.
CRYPTOCURRENCY WALLET AND CRYPTOCURRENCY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT	China	201980025355. 7	02/14/2019			GK8 Ltd.
CRYPTOCURRENCY WALLET AND CRYPTOCURRENCY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT	EP	19754487.7	02/14/2019			GK8 Ltd.

Title	Jurisdiction	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Reg. Date	Current Owner of Record
CRYPTOCURRENCY WALLET AND CRYPTOCURRENCY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT	Israel	IL27671420A	08/13/2020			GK8 Ltd.
CRYPTOCURRENCY WALLET AND CRYPTOCURRENCY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT	Japan	JP2020542978 A	02/14/2019			GK8 Ltd.
CRYPTOCURRENCY WALLET AND CRYPTOCURRENCY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT	Korea	KR2020702638 3	02/14/2019			GK8 Ltd.
CRYPTOCURRENCY WALLET AND CRYPTOCURRENCY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT	Singapore	SG1120200726 3VA	02/14/2019			GK8 Ltd.
CRYPTOCURRENCY WALLET AND CRYPTOCURRENCY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT	USA	16/966,933	08/03/2020	_	_	GK8 Ltd.